Digital mixer
Yamaha Rivage PM10
Yamaha can be regarded as a pioneer in the development of digital mix-
ing consoles. The company’s new premium console is the Rivage PM10:
can this console again serve as a benchmark?
» … The PM10 is Yamaha's
flagship digital mixing
console. …«

twelve long years until a new “big” live console was
presented: the PM10 Rivage in 2016. The “D” in the
type designation is omitted nowadays, since a spe-
cial mention of the fact that this is a digital console
is no longer needed. To simply call it a mixing con-
sole, doesn't actually fit anymore: if one takes a
closer look at the PM10’s scope and features, “mix-
ing system” is probably the more appropriate term.
The PM series’ history thus continues and we look
to the future with great interest. The current live
consoles can be found in the TF, QL and CL series.
Ù30 Years of Yamaha Mixers
PRODUCTION PARTNER 09/2017 | 9
limit is now reached at -36 dBu on the analogue side. As ex-
pected, the THD and DIM values are slightly poorer than ex-
pected, but can still be described as very good. The THD
value at the clip limit is -97 dB and the DIM value is -90 dB.
Both values would  be considered very good even without
the 60 dB gain in the pre-amp. The clean distortion spectrum
in Fig. 8, with only k2 and k3 components, confirms the good
overall result as does the THD measurement as a function of
frequency in Fig. 7.
For the circuit technicians among the readers, it should also
be mentioned that Cirrus CS5381 was used for the ADCs and
that the remote pre-amp was constructed with a THAT 1570
amplifier module and a corresponding THAT 5171 controller
Distortion spectrum of pre-amp and ADC at 1 kHz and 0 dB gain.
6 dBfs modulation according to +18 dBu analogue input level
(Fig. 4)
DIM (dynamic intermodulation distortion) of pre-amp and ADC at
0 dB gain as a function of input level (Fig. 5)
THD and THD+N from pre-amp and ADC at 1 kHz and 60 dB gain
depending on input level. The clip limit is now -36 dBu. The solid
line shows the THD+N values; the dashed curve shows THD only
(Fig. 6)
THD of pre-amp and ADC at 1 kHz and 60 dB gain depending on
the frequency at -6 dBfs output level corresponding to -42 dBu ana-
logue input level (Fig. 7)
module. In addition, a relay-switched passive 18 dB attenu-
ator was also used. The RY16-ML-SILK card’s special Silk
processor is discussed in a separate topic box.
On the output side, the DACs with the following analogue
output stages take over the signal transmission. Here too,
we will take a quick look at the hardware. CS 4398 from Cir-
rus are used as D/A converters, while a two-channel DAC is
used for each output. The S/N can be improved by 3 dB.
Small switches on the circuit board allow the maximum out-
put voltage to be set to 15, 18 or 24 dBu. The measured val-
ues were slightly higher. In the +24 dBu setting, the maxi-
mum output level was +25.2 dBu. The measured noise level
at the analogue outputs was -93 dBu or -95 dBu (A) respec-
RY16-DA card with 16 analogue outputs; with the small slide
switches, the maximum output voltage can be set individually for
each output and adapted for the following device
THD and THD+N of the DAC and the analogue output stage at
1 kHz depending on the level on the digital side. The measurement
was performed with 3 dB gain on the digital side. The solid line
shows the THD+N values; the dashed curve shows THD only